

No. 10-10886

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CRISTOBAL MEZA, III,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Wichita Falls Division
No. 7:09-cr-30, Hon. Reed O'Connor, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CRISTOBAL MEZA, III

Seth Kretzer
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
The Lyric Center
440 Louisiana Street; Suite 200
Houston, TX 77002

[Tel.] (713) 775-3050
[Fax] (713) 224-3967

COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY FOR
APPELLANT CRISTOBAL MEZA, III

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Authorities	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issue for Review	2
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	6
I. Indictment.....	6
II. Plea Agreement is Recommended by Magistrate Judge	6
III. Meza Violates Conditions of Release and His Bond is Revoked	7
IV. District Judge Rejects Plea	7
V. Motion to Suppress Recorded Statement	8
VI. The Government Discloses Newly Discovered Evidence and the District Court Suppresses Recorded Statement in its Entirety	8
VII. Trial and Sentencing.....	9
A. Sanchez Recanted His Earlier Statement to Police Inculpatng Meza	10
B. Sanchez’s Prior Statement Was Introduced Under FED. R. EVID. 613(b)	11
C. Rule 29 Motion.....	12
VIII. The Court-Appointed Lawyer Failed to Prosecute Meza’s Appeal and Was Sanctioned By this Court.....	12
IX. District Court Requests Remand Because Transcript of Sentencing Hearing is Lost or Destroyed.....	13
X. Before Resentencing, Probation Acknowledged that It Had	

Overstated Meza’s Criminal History Points by 300%	13
XI. Meza Objects to the Second Addendum	14
XII. Probation Responds with A Third Addendum	15
XIII. Meza Replies to the Third Addendum.....	15
XIV. The District Court Re-imposed An Aggregate 240-Month Sentence Via Upward Variance.....	15
Statement of the Facts	16
I. The Burglar of a Pawn Shop Placed A Stolen Gun in A Shed Behind Meza’s Home.....	16
II. Police Search Reveals Shotgun in The Shed.....	16
III. Police Search Also Reveals Two Boxes of Shells in Meza’s House	17
IV. Joint Occupancy.....	17
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Insufficient Evidence That Meza Knowingly Possessed A Firearm.....	18
Insufficient Evidence That Meza Knowingly Possessed Ammunition.....	18
Material Variance	20
The District Court Erred in Admitting Sanchez’s Recorded Statement Through Agent Benavides	20
Prosecutorial Misconduct Was Demonstrated During Closing Argument When the Prosecutor Averred to Sanchez’s Prior Statement As Substantive Evidence of Guilty Even though Such Was Admitted For the Limited Purpose of Impeachment	21
Sentencing.....	22
Standards of Review	22
Sufficiency of the Evidence.....	22
Evidentiary Challenges.....	22
Rule 403 Violation.....	23
Material Variance	23

Prosecutorial Misconduct	23
Sentencing.....	24
Argument.....	25
I. Evidence Was Insufficient As to the Felon in Possession of A Firearm Count.....	25
A. Elements of the Offense	25
1. Statutory Elements	25
2. Possession May Be Actual or Constructive.....	25
a. Government Argued That Meza Had Constructive Possession	26
b. Government Argued That Meza’s Constructive Possession Took the Form of Control Over the Place Where Illicit Items Were Found, Rather than the Items Themselves	26
c. “Place” Refers to A Specific Location Rather Than An Elastic Concept of Space	26
3. In Joint Occupancy Cases, The Government Must Also Prove “Knowledge Of And Access To” the Weaponry.....	27
a. Heightened Burden	27
b. Meza’s Case Demonstrates the Concept of Joint- Occupancy Because His House Was Cohabitated By A Man Named Slavador Aleman Property During the Time Period in Question	27
c. The Concept of Joint-Occupancy Is Demonstrated In Extremis Because Meza’s Property Was Generally Accessible to the Entire Neighborhood Community	28
B. The District Judge Averred to the Government’s Striking Dearth of Evidence Once Sanchez Recanted From the Witness Stand	28
C. Insufficient Evidence of Meza’s Knowledge.....	29
1. No Evidence That Meza Entered The Shed.....	30
2. Shotgun Had Not Been Handled Since Its Placement in the Shed By Sanchez.....	30
a. Sanchez Was Clear That He Placed Gun in Shed	30

b.	Officer Schulte Was Clear That “Nobody Had Touched The Firearm” Since Sanchez Placed It in the Shed	31
c.	A Virtually Identical Fact Pattern Predicated Reversal in <i>United States v. Mills</i>	32
D.	Insufficient Evidence of Meza’s Control	32
1.	The Shed Behind Meza’s House Was Permanently Unlocked	32
2.	Meza’s Home and Shed Were A Social Gathering Place Frequented By Many Other People	33
II.	Evidence Was Insufficient As to the Felon in Possession of Ammunition Count Found In Meza’s House	34
A.	Meza’s Home Was Jointly Occupied	34
1.	The Government’s Own Witness Could Not Speak to Joint versus Sole Occupancy	34
2.	At Least Two Other People Cohabitated with Meza	35
3.	Joint Occupancy In Extremis Demonstrated By Social Permeability of Meza’s Home	35
B.	No Evidence Whatsoever About Meza’s Knowledge or Awareness of the Shells	36
C.	The Government’s Evidence Establishes Colocation Mere Proximity But Failed to Establish Completely Fails to Establish Meza’s Knowledge and Control Over the Shells	36
D.	The Check-stubs in the Tin Do Not Pertain to the Shells	38
E.	Conclusion: Mergerson Applies Straightforwardly And Compels Reversal As To Both Counts 1 and 2	39
III.	In the Alternative, This Court Should Grant A New Trial	40
IV.	Material Variance: The Indictment’s Charged Possession of “A Box” of Shotgun Shells Yet The Trial Evidence Focused on Two Boxes, One of Which Was Partially Empty Because Eight Shells Had Been Loaded Into the Gun	41
A.	The Government Adduced Proof at Trial To Predicate Theories of Conviction Not Alleged in the Indictment	41
B.	The Government Adduced Two Boxes of Shells to Expand the Possible Ambit of Meza’s Possession of Both the Ammunition and the Gun	41
C.	During Closing Argument, the Prosecutor Seized on the Superfluous Evidence To Expand the Potential Grounds of Conviction to the Jury	42

V.	The Audio Recording of Sanchez’s Statement to the Investigating Officers Did Not Qualify As A Prior Inconsistent Statement Under Fed. R. Evid. 613(b)	43
A.	Sanchez Did Not Deny Or Forget Making the Previous Statement	43
B.	Meza Objected Under Fed. R. Evid. 613 and 403	43
C.	Extrinsic Evidence May Be Introduced Only if A Witness First... Denies or Claims to Have Forgotten Making A Statement	44
1.	A Party May Impeach Its Own Witness	44
2.	Requirement That A Witness First Deny the Statement.....	44
3.	Error to Label A Prior Statement “Inconsistent” Simply Because its Substance Diverges From Current Trial Testimony.....	45
a.	Tape-Recorded Statements Were Addressed by this Court in <i>United States v. Greer</i>	45
b.	The Sixth Circuit Reached the Same Conclusion in <i>Rush v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i>	45
c.	Logic Applies With Equal Strength to Statements Which Were Not Tape-Recorded	45
VI.	District Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing to Exclude Sanchez’s Statement Under Fed. R. Evid. 403	47
A.	Meza Objected Under Fed. R. Evid. 403	47
B.	The “Prosecutorial Need” for Sanchez’s Statement Was A Function of the Government’s Own Decision Concerning the Marshaling of Witnesses	48
C.	The Incremental Probity of Sanchez’s Prior Statement Was Dramatically Outweighed By The Prejudice to Meza	49
VII.	Meza’s “Substantial Rights” Were Affected By the Court’s Decision to Overrule His Objections Under Rules 613(b) and 403	50
A.	Harmful Error Redounds to the Prosecution’s Aversion to Sanchez’s Tape-Recorded Statement as Substantive Evidence of Guilt.....	50
B.	Harmful Error is Accentuated By the Dearth of Other Evidence Impinging on Meza’s Knowledge and/or Constructive Possession	51
C.	Conclusion.....	51
VIII.	Prosecutorial Misconduct	52
A.	Prosecutor Suggested Extra-Record Verification to Derogate Sanchez’s Credibility	52

1.	Invitation to the jury to Speculate.....	52
2.	Meza Objected to Preserve His Objection.....	52
3.	Substantial Caselaw Supports Reversal.....	53
B.	Prosecutor’s Statement, “It’s Great That This Trial Was So Brief” Was an Obvious Aversion to the Availability of Unused Evidence	53
C.	Prosecutor Expressed Personal Opinions and Beliefs.....	55
IX.	Sentencing.....	56
A.	Procedural Background: Probation Department’s Successive Mistakes.....	56
1.	Meza’s Original Plea Agreement Was Rejected Based on Probation’s Wrongfully Inflated Computation of the Criminal History Score	56
2.	The PSR Used at Meza’s First Sentencing Was Not Properly Revised to Reflect the Applicability of §5G1.2 Rather Than §5G1.1	56
3.	Probation Confessed Error With Regards to Meza’s Criminal History, but Failed To Respond to Meza’s Arguments Concerning the Second Addendum’s Guideline Implications.....	57
B.	Armed Career Criminal Act is Tangential to Meza’s Punishment Because the Lowest Point on His Guidelines Range is Above this Statutory Minimum	58
C.	§§5G1.1 and 5G1.2 Are Not Coextensive	59
D.	The Fifth Circuit Has Defined the Term “Total Punishment” in §5G1.2(d) to Mean “Minimum Total Punishment”	59
1.	<i>United States v. Garcia</i>	60
2.	<i>United States v. Hicks</i>	60
3.	<i>United States v. Saleh</i> Is Perfectly Correlative to Meza’s Situation	61
E.	The District Court Predicted Subsequent Review By this Court....	62
F.	This Court Should Apply the Rule of Lenity if it Finds the Term “Total Punishment” Ambiguous	63
1.	The Term “Total Punishment” Is Undefined.....	63
2.	The Term “Total Punishment” Is Ambiguous.....	63
G.	Conclusion.....	64
	Conclusion	65

Certificate of Compliance	67
Certificate of Service	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 90 F.3d 1318, 1331 (8th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85, 86-87 (1963).....	23
<i>Great West Cas. Co. v. Rodriguez-Salas</i> , 436 Fed. Appx. 321, 323-324,327 (5th Cir. 2011).....	23,44
<i>Guzman v. Lensing</i> , 934 F.2d 80, 84 (5th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 184 (1997)	48
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 68 AD2d 331, 417 N.Y.S.2d 92 (2d Dep’t 1979)	54
<i>Rush v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 399 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2005).....	46-7
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. For Women</i> , 537 U.S. 393, 409 (2003)	63-4
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 559 F.3d 348, 352 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999).....	46

<i>United States v. Arlt</i> , 567 F.2d 1295, 1298 (5th Cir. 1978)	42
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898, 914 (5th Cir. 1978)	49
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 750 F.2d 34, 36-37 (6th Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>United States v. Conner</i> , 537 F.3d 480, 489 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Devine</i> , 934 F.2d 1325, 1344 (5th Cir. 1991)	21,45
<i>United States v. De Leon</i> , 170 F.3d 494, 496 (5th Cir. 1999)	25,37
<i>United States v. Dugger</i> , 485 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313, 358 (5th Cir. 2007)	23-4,52
<i>United States v. Flemming</i> , 617 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2010)	64
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 170 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1999)	53
<i>United States v. Fuentes-Barahona</i> , 111 F.3d 651, 653 (9th Cir. 1997)	64
<i>United States v. Gallardo-Trapero</i> , 185 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 1999)	55
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 322 F.3d 842, 846 (5th Cir. 2003)	60

<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 608 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979)	55
<i>United States v. Gholston</i> , 10 F.3d 384, 388 (6th Cir. 1993)	45
<i>United States v. Gracia</i> , 522 F.3d 597, 600 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 806 F.2d 556, 558-559 (5th Cir. 1986).....	45-6
<i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 406 F.3d 314, 318 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 389 F.3d 514, 522, 532 (5th Cir. 2004)	22,60
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 763 F.2d 697, 702 (5th Cir. 1985)	44
<i>United States v. Hordge</i> , 350 Fed. Appx. 970, 973 (5th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 127 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1997)	54
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 484 F.3d 783, 788 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. King</i> , 713 F.2d 627, 631 (11th Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 543 F.3d 206, 212 (5th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 526 F.3d 804, 806 (5th Cir. 2008)	58

<i>United States v. Maddox</i> , 156 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	54
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 950 F.2d 222, 226 (5th Cir. 1991)	60
<i>United States v. McCann</i> , 613 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2010)	54
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 293 Fed. Appx. 265, 269 (5th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Mergerson</i> , 4 F.3d 337, 348 349 (5th Cir. 1993)	iii,26-7
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 29 F.3d 545, 549 (10th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>United States v. Mondragon-Santiago</i> , 564 F.3d 357, 360 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 902 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1990)	40-1
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 910 F.2d 467, 468 (7th Cir. 1990)	40-1
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 150 F.3d 401, 416 (5th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Patt</i> , 305 Fed. Appx. 218, 220 (5th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 505 F.3d 389, 391-94 (5th Cir. 2007).....	58
<i>United States v. Piwowar</i> , 492 F.3d 953, 955 (8th Cir. 2007)	33

<i>United States v. Reveles</i> , 190 F.3d 678, 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Ridlehuber</i> , 11 F.3d 516, 520 (5th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 110 F.3d 1113, 1118 (5th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291, 305 (1992)	64
<i>United States v. Rudberg</i> , 122 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 1997)	53
<i>United States v. Saleh</i> , 257 Fed. Appx. 740, 741 (5th Cir. 2007)	61
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507, 514 (2008)	64
<i>United States v. Setser</i> , 568 F.3d 482, 495 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Sisto</i> , 534 F.2d 616, 622 (5th Cir. 1976)	45
<i>United States v. Solis-Herrera</i> , 293 Fed. Appx. 341, 342 (5th Cir. 2008)	65
<i>United States v. Spletzer</i> , 535 F.2d 950, 956 (5th Cir. 1976)	48
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 104 Fed. Appx. 411, 413 (5th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 600 F.3d 389, 433 (5th Cir. 2010)	23,24

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 610 F.3d 271, 289 n.21 (5th Cir. 2010)	63
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 221 F.3d 140, 154 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 24 F.3d 732, 735 (5th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	53

STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES

FED. R. APP. P. 4(b)(1)(A).....	1
FED. R. CRIM. P. 33	40
FED. R. EVID. 103(a).....	50
FED. R. EVID. 403	11,20,44,47
FED. R. EVID. 607	44
FED. R. EVID. 613(b)	11,20,43-4,47
<i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 34 (1972)	45
<i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> , § 613.05[3][a] (2d ed. 2011).....	44
18 U.S.C. § 922	25
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	6,26
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	iii,25
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	58
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	iii,6
18 U.S.C. § 1010	61
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	24
18 U.S.C. § 3584	60
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	40
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1.....	14
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 (a) and (b).....	7

U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1.....	14-5,56-7,59,61
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1(a) and (b).....	59
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1(c)	59
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.1(c)(1)	14,56
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2.....	5,14,56,59,61
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2(b).....	59
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.2(d).....	14-5,22,59,61-2,64
